

COMPLIANCE STATEMENT

Product description: Plastic PP (Polypropylene) Products (Cups, Bowls & Straws)

We hereby certify that the products we supply do meet the requirements put forward in the legal framework presented below.

Legal product details

Plastic materials or articles, products from intermediate stages of manufacture or the substances meet relevant requirements laid down in Regulation (EU) **No 10/2011**, and all amendments up to Regulation (EU) No **2020/1245**, Regulation (EU) No **1935/2004**, Regulation (EC) No **2023/2006** and Directive (EC) **62/1994**.

Lariplast S.A holds adequate information relative to the substances used or products of degradation thereof for which restrictions and/or specifications are set out in Annexes I and II to this Regulation to allow the downstream business operators to ensure compliance with those restrictions.

Lariplast S.A holds adequate information relative to the substances which are subject to a restriction in food, obtained by experimental data or theoretical calculation about the level of their specific migration and, where appropriate, purity criteria in accordance with Directives 2008/60/EC, 95/45/EC and 2008/84/EC to enable the user of these materials or articles to comply with the relevant EU provisions or, in their absence, with national provisions applicable to food.

Packaging Materials	For the production of the materials no substances of very high concern (SVHC) specified in the candidate list of the ECHA, according to Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006 , are used.
Ionizing Radiation	This product, including the ingredients used for manufacturing, is NOT treated with ionizing radiation.
Identity of raw materials	Identity of the materials, the articles, products from intermediate stages of manufacture or the substances intended for the manufacturing of those materials and articles: Polypropylene (PP)

COMPLIANCE STATEMENT

Has been conducted overall migration:

Simulant	Time	Test temperature	Result
Acetic acid 3%	10 d	40°C	< Limit (Max 10 mg/dm ²)
Ethanol 10%	10 d	40 °C	< Limit (Max 10 mg/dm ²)
Olive oil	10 d	40 °C	< Limit (Max 10 mg/dm ²)

Intended food contact conditions:

Any long term storage at room temperature or below, including when packaged under hot-fill conditions, and/ or heating up to a temperature T where $70\text{ }^{\circ}\text{C} \leq T \leq 100\text{ }^{\circ}\text{C}$ for a maximum of $t = 120/2^{((T-70)/10)}$ minutes.

To demonstrate compliance with the overall migration limit for all type of foods testing in distilled water or water of equivalent quality or food simulant A and food simulant B and simulant D2 shall be performed. Compliance testing when there is a fat contact might be performed using isooctane as substitute of simulant D2. The sample tested complies with the regulation (EC) no. 10/2011 (and 1282/2011) for plastic materials and articles intended to come in contact with foodstuff for the above stimulants and testing condition.

Migration Tests

Additional



Labeling

This product was produced in Republic of Greece. All information are generated to the best of our knowledge and Belief. The product complies with the current valid legislation of the Republic of Greece and the European Union.

On behalf of LARIPLAST SA

Date: 01-06-2023

6th klm of Old National Road Larisa-Athens, Larisa, Greece

ANASTASOPOULOS GEORGIOS

TECHNICAL DEPARTMENT

